



Board of County Commissioners Agenda Request

6A

Agenda Item #

Requested Meeting Date: 6-25-24

Title of Item: Award Contract 20247

<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> REGULAR AGENDA <input type="checkbox"/> CONSENT AGENDA <input type="checkbox"/> INFORMATION ONLY	Action Requested: <input type="checkbox"/> Approve/Deny Motion <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Adopt Resolution (attach draft) <i>*provide copy of hearing notice that was published</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> Direction Requested <input type="checkbox"/> Discussion Item <input type="checkbox"/> Hold Public Hearing*
Submitted by: John Welle		Department: Highway Department
Presenter (Name and Title): John Welle, Aitkin County Engineer		Estimated Time Needed: 5 minutes
Summary of Issue: Bids were opened on Monday, June 17, 2024 for Contract No. 20247 which includes SAP 001-030-009 - Culvert Replacements on portions of CH 6 and CH 14 and Tree Clearing on portions of CH 14. As shown on the attached abstract of bids, four bids were received with RC Habeck Excavating, LLC - Wahkon, MN submitting the low bid in the amount of \$479,285.99 With the cost of this contract estimated at \$544,565.50, the low bid is 11.99% below the estimated amount.		
Alternatives, Options, Effects on Others/Comments:		
Recommended Action/Motion: Award Contract 20247 to RC Habeck Excavating, LLC by attached resolution.		
Financial Impact: Is there a cost associated with this request? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No What is the total cost, with tax and shipping? \$ 479,285.99 Is this budgeted? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No Please Explain:		

**Aitkin County
Bid Abstract**

Project Name: Culvert Replacement on CSAH 6 and CSAH 14, Tree Clearing on CSAH 14
Bid Opening: Monday, June 17, 2024 at 2:00 PM

Contract No.: 20247
Project No.: SAP 001-030-009

		Project: SAP 001-030-009 - Culvert Replacement on CSAH 6 and CSAH 14, Tree Clearing on CSAH 14			Engineers Estimate		RC Habeck Excavating, LLC - Wahkon, MN		Marvin Tretter INC. -Pierz, MN		Gladen Construction Inc - Laporte, MN		KGM Contractors, Inc. - Angora, MN	
Line	Number	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1	2021.501	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$61,000.00	\$61,000.00	\$64,500.00	\$64,500.00
2	2051.501	MAINT AND RESTORATION OF HAUL ROADS	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
3	2101.501	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$74,000.00	\$74,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00
4	2104.503	SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH)	L F	704	\$5.00	\$3,520.00	\$3.00	\$2,112.00	\$4.00	\$2,816.00	\$2.50	\$1,760.00	\$6.00	\$4,224.00
5	2104.503	REMOVE PIPE CULVERTS	L F	696	\$17.00	\$11,832.00	\$8.00	\$5,568.00	\$15.00	\$10,440.00	\$28.95	\$20,149.20	\$18.00	\$12,528.00
6	2104.504	REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	S Y	40	\$12.00	\$480.00	\$7.50	\$300.00	\$4.00	\$160.00	\$21.00	\$840.00	\$72.00	\$2,880.00
7	2118.507	AGGREGATE SURFACING (LV), CLASS 5	C Y	94	\$33.00	\$3,102.00	\$50.00	\$4,700.00	\$45.00	\$4,230.00	\$50.00	\$4,700.00	\$58.00	\$5,452.00
8	2211.507	AGGREGATE BASE (CV) CLASS 5	C Y	1,705	\$30.00	\$51,150.00	\$7.05	\$12,020.25	\$25.00	\$42,625.00	\$16.70	\$28,473.50	\$56.00	\$95,480.00
9	2215.504	FULL DEPTH RECLAMATION	S Y	3,292	\$7.50	\$24,690.00	\$3.50	\$11,522.00	\$8.00	\$26,336.00	\$8.70	\$28,640.40	\$3.75	\$12,345.00
10	2357.506	BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT	GAL	92	\$4.00	\$368.00	\$5.00	\$460.00	\$5.00	\$460.00	\$5.00	\$460.00	\$8.00	\$736.00
11	2360.509	TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (2,B)	TON	902	\$120.00	\$108,240.00	\$150.00	\$135,300.00	\$150.00	\$135,300.00	\$150.00	\$135,300.00	\$119.00	\$107,338.00
12	2451.507	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS U (P)	C Y	2,977	\$12.00	\$35,724.00	\$5.46	\$16,254.42	\$9.00	\$26,793.00	\$23.70	\$70,554.90	\$24.00	\$71,448.00
13	2451.507	GRANULAR BACKFILL (LV)	C Y	2,877	\$16.00	\$46,032.00	\$6.87	\$19,764.99	\$15.00	\$43,155.00	\$37.00	\$106,449.00	\$35.00	\$100,695.00
14	2451.507	COARSE AGGREGATE BEDDING (CV)	C Y	164	\$55.00	\$9,020.00	\$30.00	\$4,920.00	\$45.00	\$7,380.00	\$74.00	\$12,136.00	\$67.00	\$10,988.00
15	2501.502	15" GS PIPE APRON	EACH	4	\$425.00	\$1,700.00	\$270.00	\$1,080.00	\$325.00	\$1,300.00	\$341.00	\$1,364.00	\$485.00	\$1,940.00
16	2501.502	24" RC PIPE APRON	EACH	22	\$1,600.00	\$35,200.00	\$1,380.10	\$30,362.20	\$1,100.00	\$24,200.00	\$1,055.00	\$23,210.00	\$1,300.00	\$28,600.00
17	2501.502	30" RC PIPE APRON	EACH	2	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,739.50	\$3,479.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,367.00	\$2,734.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00
18	2501.503	24" RC PIPE CULVERT DESIGN 3006	L F	454	\$125.00	\$56,750.00	\$180.53	\$81,960.62	\$110.00	\$49,940.00	\$113.65	\$51,597.10	\$135.00	\$61,290.00
19	2501.503	24" RC PIPE CULVERT DESIGN 3006 CLASS III	L F	146	\$135.00	\$19,710.00	\$181.39	\$26,482.94	\$115.00	\$16,790.00	\$116.40	\$16,994.40	\$135.00	\$19,710.00
20	2501.503	30" RC PIPE CULVERT DESIGN 3006	L F	76	\$180.00	\$13,680.00	\$222.32	\$16,896.32	\$164.00	\$12,464.00	\$155.00	\$11,780.00	\$185.00	\$14,060.00
21	2501.503	15" CS PIPE CULVERT	L F	112	\$55.00	\$6,160.00	\$39.75	\$4,452.00	\$70.00	\$7,840.00	\$51.76	\$5,797.12	\$82.00	\$9,184.00
22	2511.507	RANDOM RIPRAP CLASS III	C Y	123	\$80.00	\$9,840.00	\$110.00	\$13,530.00	\$85.00	\$10,455.00	\$145.00	\$17,835.00	\$125.00	\$15,375.00
23	2563.601	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$10,200.00	\$10,200.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
24	2573.503	SILT FENCE, TYPE HI	L F	1,734	\$4.00	\$6,936.00	\$4.00	\$6,936.00	\$4.25	\$7,369.50	\$4.00	\$6,936.00	\$4.50	\$7,803.00
25	2573.503	SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG TYPE STRAW	L F	324	\$5.00	\$1,620.00	\$4.00	\$1,296.00	\$4.25	\$1,377.00	\$4.00	\$1,296.00	\$4.50	\$1,458.00
26	2574.508	FERTILIZER TYPE 3	LB	1,190	\$1.25	\$1,487.50	\$0.95	\$1,130.50	\$1.00	\$1,190.00	\$0.95	\$1,130.50	\$1.35	\$1,606.50
27	2575.505	SEEDING (P)	ACRE	3.4	\$800.00	\$2,720.00	\$950.00	\$3,230.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$950.00	\$3,230.00	\$425.00	\$1,445.00
28	2575.508	SEED MIXTURE 25-141	LB	201	\$4.25	\$854.25	\$4.55	\$914.55	\$4.75	\$954.75	\$4.55	\$914.55	\$6.50	\$1,306.50
29	2575.508	HYDRAULIC BONDED FIBER MATRIX	LB	11,900	\$2.00	\$23,800.00	\$2.25	\$26,775.00	\$2.25	\$26,775.00	\$2.25	\$26,775.00	\$2.10	\$24,990.00
30	2575.523	RAPID STABILIZATION METHOD 3	MGAL	20	\$800.00	\$16,000.00	\$40.00	\$800.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$40.00	\$800.00	\$1,065.00	\$21,300.00

		Project: SAP 001-030-009 - Culvert Replacement on CSAH 6 and CSAH 14, Tree Clearing on CSAH 14			Engineers Estimate		RC Habeck Excavating, LLC - Wahkon, MN		Marvin Tretter INC. -Pierz, MN		Gladen Construction Inc - Laporte, MN		KGM Contractors, Inc. - Angora, MN	
Line	Number	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
31	2582.503	6" SOLID LINE PAINT	L F	3,669	\$0.25	\$917.25	\$0.80	\$2,935.20	\$2.00	\$7,338.00	\$0.80	\$2,935.20	\$0.90	\$3,302.10
32	2582.503	6" BROKEN LINE PAINT	L F	130	\$0.25	\$32.50	\$0.80	\$104.00	\$2.50	\$325.00	\$0.80	\$104.00	\$0.90	\$117.00
						Total for Project SAP 001-030-009		\$479,285.99		\$545,714.25		\$730,595.87		\$751,701.10
						% of Estimate for Project SAP 001-030-009		-11.99%		0.21%		34.16%		38.04%

I hereby certify that this is an exact reproduction of bids received.

Certified By: _____ License No. _____

Date: _____

CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADOPTED June 25, 2024

By Commissioner: xxx

20240625-xxx

Award Contract #20247

WHEREAS, Contract No. 20247 is for construction of SAP 001-030-009, and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were opened for this project at 2:00 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2024 with a total of four bids received, and

WHEREAS, RC Habeck Excavating, LLC – Wahkon, MN - was the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$479,285.99.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that RC Habeck Excavating, LLC be awarded Contract 20247.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the chairperson of the Aitkin County Board and the Aitkin County Auditor are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract on behalf of Aitkin County with said low bidder upon presentation of proper contract documents

Commissioner xxx seconded the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

xxx MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting xxx

**STATE OF MINNESOTA}
COUNTY OF AITKIN}**

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 25th day of June 2024, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 25th day of June 2024

Jessica Seibert
County Administrator